Rule 2 33 Form F2.18
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number
Yiva Brazil Birmingham Ltd 08425167
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Leeds
District Registry 134 of 2017

{full name of court)

y s‘(ae)s ’ I(nseét na?:‘asz) ??d I/We (a) _Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP__3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
addressfes) of adminlstrators)  3AT and William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

{b) Insertname and  having been appointed admimstrator(s) of (b} Viva Braznl Birmingham Ltd whose
address of registered office of

company  registered office s situated at Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4EL

(c) Insert date of  on (c) 1 February 2017 by (d) a qualifying floating charge creditor
appointment {d} tnsert name
of applicant / appointor

Hereby give notice that-

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having
been requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule,

(e}Insertdate  tha proposal sent by me on () 3 February 2017

were deemed to have been approved on (e) 16 February 2017

Signed

Joint/administrator(s) i

Dated 1y -1\

Partners Details:

You do not have to give any contact nformatton BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester,
n the box opposite but If you do, 1t will help
Companes House to contact you if there is a M3 3AT
query on the form The contact information
that you give will be visible ta searchers of the QurRef  8780/JW/Document3/C15 Tel
public record
Ll T LR IR TENL R L L L P
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“ABORHNNT*
Al6 21/02/2017 #82

COMPARNIES L IQT



|IBDO

Viva Brazil Limited

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited
Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited

All In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

8780/JW/Document2/C6

|IBDO



Viva Brazil Limited, Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited, Viva Brazil Cardiff
Limted and Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited

e ——— 3 Febyuary 2017
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 STATUTORY INFORMATION AND COMPANY BACKGROUND 3
3 BDO’S PRIOR INVOLVEMENT WITH THE COMPANIES AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE
APPOINTMENTS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 5
4 MARKETING OF BUSINESS 6
5 SALE OF BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF THE COMPANIES 8
6 OTHER ASSETS NOT SUBJECT TO THE SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS TO THE
PURCHASERS TO BE DEALT WITH BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 12
7 THE AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS OF THE COMPANIES SINCE THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
APPOINTMENT 12
8 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 13
9 PRESCRIBED PART 13
10 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 13
11 ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION 13
12 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS 15
13 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 15
14 PRE ADMINISTRATION COSTS 16
15 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 18
16 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS 18
17 FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS 19
18 POSSIBLE OUTCOME FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 19
19 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 19
20 INVESTIGATIONS 20

Appendix A - NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATORS” APPOINTMENT

Appendix B - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix C - SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANIES AS AT 1 FEBRUARY

2017

Appendix D - PRE-PACK POOL OPINION

Appendix E - BDO POLICY ON FEES



Viva Brazil Limited - In Admimistration

Registered No. 07136023
Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT

Former registered office situated at Swte 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Court Case Number 133 of 2017

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited - In Admimistration

Registered No. 07405684
Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT
Former registered office situated at Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,

Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Court Case Number 135 of 2017

Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited - In Administration

Registered No 08101822
Registered office situated at BDO LLPF, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT
Former registered office situated at Swnte 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,

Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry
Court Case Number 132 of 2017

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limted - In Admimstration

Registered No 08425167
Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfrelds, Manchester M3 3AT
Former registered office situated at Swte 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,

Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester Dhstnct Registry
Court Case Number 134 of 2017

1 introduction

11 This report s addressed to the creditors of Viva Brazil Limited (“VB"), Viva Brazil
Glasgow Limated (“VBG"), Viva Brazil Cardiff Lirmted (“VBC”) and Viva Brazil Birrmngham
Limited (“VYBB"), (together "Viva Brazil Group” or “the Companies”} and wncorporates the
Joint Admimstrators' proposals

12 We give you notice, per Paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, that on
1 February 2017, |, Kerry Franchina Bailey (IP number- 8780) of BDO LLP (“BDO"), 3
Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait
{“Matthew Tait") (IP number: 2017) of BDO, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU were
appointed as Joint Admimstrators (“the Joint Administrators™} of Viva Brazil Group n the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhwision of the Manchester District Registry, Court
Numbers 132 of 2017 (VBC), 133 of 2017 {VB), 134 of 2017 (VBB) and 135 of 2017 (VBG).

13 Matthew Tait and | are both authonsed n the Umted Kingdom by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants wn England and Wales Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistrators carry out their functions
jontly and severally and neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any

function.

14 Notice of the Jont Admimstrators’ appointment 15 attached at Appendix A for your
information and has been delivered to the Registrar of Compames



l B DO 3 February 2017

15

1.6

17

18

19

113

The appointment of Joint Administrators was made under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 by Santander UK plc as a holder of a qualifying floating charge

As provided by Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we do not
propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider this proposal because there will be
msufficient assets to enable us to make any distrtbution to unsecured creditors Under
Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 if at least 10% of crechtors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 2 21B (attached) by 16
February 2017. Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a
deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject
to approval of the other crechtors Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider the
Jont Adrmimistrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved.

Creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Joint
Admimistrators' agreement to any such modifications 1If the creditors reject the Joint
Admimistrators’ proposals, a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dvision of the Manchester Distnct Registry confirming that the creditors have rejected
the proposals The Court may then discharge the Admimistrations and make consequential
dwectrons Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as 1t

thinks fit

If the Jownt Admmstrators’ proposals are deemed to be approved, the Joint
Admunistrators will continue to control the business of the Companies to the extent that
1t has not been transferred The Joint Admimstrators would at some later date arrange
for the Companes to exit frorn the Admimstrations, as agreed by the creditors Based on
the information presently available and the current situation the Jont Admimistrators’
proposal 1s that the Compames will be dissolved once the Adrmmistrations are complete.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
https-/ /www gov uk/complain-about-nsolvency-practitioner where you will find further
nformation on how you may pursue the complamnt

The Joint Admimstrators can confirm that they are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment The
fundamental pnnciples are

Objectivity;

Integrity,

Professional competence and due care,
Confidentiality, and

Professional behaviour

A full copy of the code of ethwes s available at http //wwwinsolvency-
practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code

Creditors are invited to provide information on any concerns regarding the way n which
the Compames’ business has been conducted and on potential recovenes for the estate
As such, please provide any information which may *assist the Joint Administrators’
nvestigations nto the affairs of the Compames in writing to James Witliams of BDO LLP,
3 Hardman Street, Smnmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

We would adwise that an immecdhate sale of the business and assets of the Compames was
completed after the Jownt Admimstrators’ appointment, on 1 February 2017 The business
and assets of VB, VBG, VBC, VBB were sold to Viva Brazil Restaurants Limited and Viva
Birmingham Limited {together “the Purchasers”} both of 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3
4EL for consideration totalling £1,061,000 The sales of the business and assets are set



I BDO 3 February 2017

2.1
2.1.1

212

2.13

2.1.4

215

2.1.7

218

219

2.1.10

2.1.11

21.12

out 1n more detail at Section 5 (Sale of the business and assets of the Compames) to this
report.

Statutory Information and Company background

Statutory information

Viva Brazil Limited (*VB”)

VB was incorporated on 26 January 2010 Its registered office was at Suite 237, Great

Northern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL  This has now been changed to the
Joint Admimistrators’ address The current director is Mr Andrew Martin Aldnch

VB has the following share structure

Andrew Martin Aldnch 42 75%
JM Pension Scheme 24 39%
Avnl Manson 18 36%
Harvey Jacobson Pension 11.55%
Jonathan Bernard Jacohson 2 82%
Andrew Aldrich and Avnil Manson 0 13%

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited (“VBG”)
VBG was incorporated on 13 October 2010. [ts registered office was at Suite 237, Great

Northern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL. This has now been changed to the
Joint Adnmistrators’ address. The current director 1s Mr Andrew Martin Aldnch

VBG has the following share structure

Andrew Martin Aldnch 33 33%
MJF SIPPS A/C Harvey Jacobson 26 53%
Manson Pension Scheme 25 33%
Avnt Abiganl Manson 8%
Jonathan Bernard Jacobson 6 8%

Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited (“VBC”)
VBC was ncorporated on 12 June 2012 Its registered office was at Suite 237, Great

Northern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL  This has now been changed to the
Joint Admimistrators’ address. The current director 1s Mr Andrew Martin Aldrich.

VBC has the following share structure

Andrew Martin Aldrich 33 33%
MJF SIPPS A/C Harvey Jacobson 26 53%
Manson Pension Scheme 25 33%
Avnl Abigail Manson 8%
Jonathan Bernard Jacobson 6 8%

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited (“VBB")
VBB was incorporated on 1 March 2013  Its registered office was at Suite 237, Great

Narthern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL  This has now been changed to the
Joint Admimistrators’ address The current director 1s Mr Andrew Martin Aldnich.

VBB has the following share structure

[ Andrew Martin Aldrich [ 100 00% |




I BDO 3 February 2017

2.1.13 Below s a table of the charges created in respect of the Companies:

22

221

2212

223

224

2.2.5

226

22.7

228

Viva Brazil  Viva Brazil . Viva Braail
- Viva Bi azil
Cardhi¥ Glasgow Birmigham
Daie of Creation of Charge . Limited .
Limiied Limited ("VB") Limited
("VBC") ("VBG") ("VBB")

Santander UK Plc - Fixed and Floating
Charge Debenture

‘Patrick John Fox - Rent Deposit Deed - - " 02/11/2010 -

15/10/2012  06/10/2011  06/09/2010  20/04/2016

Background

Viva Brazil Group consists of four compames, each set up as the trading vehicle of the
four restaurants known as Viva Brazil Churrascarria.

The furst restaurant opened n January 2010 at 36 Castle Street, Liverpool under the
company Viva Brazil Linited. Imtial trade was successful which resulted n the director

looking for a second site in Glasgow.

Later that year, on 13 October 2010, a second restaurant opened at 87-91 Bothwell
Street, Glasgow under the company Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited.

This pattern continued with a third restaurant opening 1n June 2012, at St Mary Street,
Cardiff, under the company Viva Brazil Cardhff Limited.

In February 2015 a fourth restaurant cpened 1n Newcastle under the company Viva Brazil
Newcastle Limted ("VBN"”) Andrew Aldnch was the sole director and shareholder of ths
cempany VBN chd not trade successfully and we are advised by the director, that on 7
November 2016, the shares of VBN were sold to new unconnected owners for £1 with no
deferred consideration.

The establishment and fit-out costs of VBN had been funded by unsecured nter-company
loans from VB (£239,782), VBG {£326,726) and VBC (£480,773) Management wnformation
indicates that these loans were written off prior to the transaction and therefore do not
comprise any continuing habiity for the VBN purchaser We understand that
notwtthstanding the sale to new owners, which concluded on the 7 November 2016, VBN
(renamed as Graze Bar and Gnll Limited) was placed inte Liquidation on 7 December
2016 with Mr C Mornis of Messrs Marshall Peters and with no prospect of a dividend to any
class of creditor The timing and circumstances of this failed investment falls within the

Admnistrators’ duties to investigate

In August 2015, VB’s Liverpool site suffered from a fire  This resulted 1n significant repair
work being required and the restaurant was closed until December 2015, An nsurance
claim was submutted, however, this was not resolved until July 2016 when the final
payment was received, although this did not cover the full costs of repair and loss of
revenue This caused VB significant cash flow problems To assist, loans were received
from VBC (£353,653) and VBG (£397,635)

in June 2016 VBG also suffered a fire leading to a two week closure and costs for repairs,
A further nsurance claim was submitted but rejected on the condition that poor
ventilation duct maintenance was causative of the fire  VBG employed a third party to
clean the ventilation ducts and the insurers were provided with a certificate n respect
of the work completed. However, this had no beaning on the nsurance company’s
decision.



I BDO 3 February 2017

2.2.9

VBG therefore expenenced significant cash flow problems following this fire.

2.2.10 Despite the sigmficant investment in VBN (later wntten off) and two fires, VB, VBG and

2211

2212

2.2 13

2214

31

32

33

34

VBC were able to continue to trade A further restaurant opened n June 2016 at 7
Bennetts Hill, Birmingham, under the company Viva Brazil Birrmngham Limited VB made
losses totalling £361,000 in the first four months of trade, including certan business
rates charges that were incorrectly accounted for

In addition to the inter-company loans, VB has a bank loan from Santander UK Plc
totalling £951,000, which 1s cross guaranteed by the three other compames n Viva Brazil
Group, as well as loans from the shareholders of the three onginal compames totaiting
£1,449,031. Below s a summary of the shareholder loans

Viva Brazil Viva Brazi| Viva Brazil
Viva Brazil

Shareholders Loans (£) Cardiff Glasgow Limited Birrmingham Total

Limited Limited Limted
John Mansen . (}55,400) (124,750} (274,509) - (654,659}
Harvey Jacobson N -_g_Z‘_5.9,750) (249,350) {24,888) - (534,188)
Andrew Aldnch {29,511} (178,750) (51,923) - (260,184}
Total {544,661) {553,050) 1351,320) - (1,449,031)

For the financial year ended 30 September 2016, the Companies ncurred losses as
follows:

ofit/
Company Profit/(Loss)

{£)
Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited (301,283)
Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited “T(378,178)
‘Viva Brazil Limited o (377,736)
Vlva-éranlBlr'rhl-ﬁgham Limited ) (“3“6“6,"63‘5‘3‘

The difficulties descnbed above have now resulted 1n the Companies experiencing
sigmficant creditor pressure

On 7 December 2016, HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) attended VBC’s premises to
schedule the company’s assets and 1ssued a taking control of goods notice

BDO’s prior involvement with the Companies and events leading up to the
appointments of the Joint Administrators

BDO was introduced to the Companies by Santander UK Plc

On 23 December 2016, BDO was engaged by the Companes to plan and implement an
Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (“AMA”) process. The AMA process 15 discussed in
more detail at Section 4, Marketing of the Business. The fees 1n respect of this matter
will be based on the time ncurred 1n carrying out the assignment, but 1t was agreed they
would not exceed £20,000 plus VAT and disbursements for all four compames combined,

1e £5,000 for each company

On 23 December 2016, BDO was alsoe engaged by the Compames to assist with msolvency
planming The fees in respect of this matter are based on the time ncurred n carrying
out the assignment, but 1t was again agreed that they would not exceed a further
£20,000 plus VAT and disbursements for all four companies combined, 1.e. £5,000 for

each company

Payment has not yet been received 1n respect of the costs referred to above.



l BDO 3 February 2017

35

3.6

3.7

38

41

4.2

Following BDO’s instruction, on 23 December 2016 Notice of Intentions to Appont
Admmstrators (“NOV's”) were filed at Court i respect of each company providing an
nternim moratornum against creditor action for a peried of ten days. This allowed the
Companies to conduct the AMA process with a view to achieving a better outcome for the
Compames’ creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the Compames were wound up

The NOI’s expired on 10 January 2017 by which time a number of expressions of interest
had been recewved and certain interested parties had requested more time to consider
making an offer. A second NO! was filed on 11 January 2017 which gave a further ten
business days protection from any action from creditors. This ultimately allowed all
mnterest n the Compames to be fully considered and a sale completed on 1 February

2017,

The Compames’ affairs remained the responsibility of the director at all times 1n the AMA
period and BDO was not engaged to advise the director personally 1n respect of his duties
and responsibilities

On 1 February 2017, an application for the appointment of Jont Admimstrators 1n
respect of the Compames was made by Santander UK plc pursuvant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Ilnsolvency Act 1986 QOn the same day, Matthew Tait and | were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies

Marketing of the Business

As stated previously, the Compamies nstructed BDO on 23 December 2016 to formally
market for sale the business and assets of the Companes.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16”) Version 3 (Effective
date on or after 1 November 2015), a summary of the marketing activities undertaken
and Justificatron of those marketing activities, together with the marketing time line, are
summarised below.

Time line Marketing activities Justification

23 December | Identification of potential | interested parties frem a wide
2016 to purchasers with the assistance of | vanety of backgrounds (private
30 December | the director equity funds, trade buyers, high
2016 net  worth  individuals and

connected parties) were 1dentified
m order to notify as many
potential buyers of the investment
opportumty as possible

Preparation of a sales flyer A high level summary of the key
nvestment attributes was
prepared to  highlight the
opportumties to the potential
purchasers.

Preparation of a web portal data | This would enable potenttal buyers
room containing confidential and | to access information and perform
private nformation concerming | imbal due  dibgence  before

the Companies submitting an wdicative offer.
30 December | Distribution of the sales flyer and | The buyer pool was contacted by
2016 t06 contact with the potentiat buyer | tetephone and email to proactivety
January 2017 | pool via email and telephone advertise the sale and bnng 1t to
{Deadline for the investors’ attention
indicative Follow up contact with potential | This was done 1 case any
offers) purchasers f they had not | potential buyers had  not
responded. responded.




|BDO

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

3 February 2017

Preparation and 1ssue of Non-
Disclosure  Agreements (“NDA”)
where required Upon receipt of
the NDA, the interested party was
given access to the data room,

This was done to protect the
Company’s confidential
information

Laisan with interested parties
and the provision of further
Company information,

This was done to ensure the
interested parties had sufficient
mformation 1n order to submit a
viable and credible offer.

Advertisement on a website,
www. uk.businessesforsale.com,
for a penod of approximately four
weeks.

This was performed to broadcast
to as many potential buyers as
possible that had not already been
proactively targeted by BDO

6 January
2017

Deadline for indicative offers

A deadline was set to formalise the
process and seek out only credible
buyers at an early stage

11 January
2017

Deadline for offers extended for
all parties who had expressed an
interest 1n the business

The deadline was extended to
provide potential buyers with rmore
time to formulate an offer

11 January
2016 to 13
January 2016

Ask offering parties for proof of
funding

This was done to ensure that the
offers made could be supported

Review of offers received Report
to secured creditor in respect of

The offers recelved would result 1n
funds only being available to the

secured creditor It was therefore
essential to seek their views

offers recewved

In respect of the marketing process, the following was achheved.

Description of marketing activity Number
Centacted potentral interested parties via email and telephone 48
Issued a two page sales flyer 48
Enquines from the listing on www.uk businessesforsale com 8
Signed NDA's received from nterested parties 15

Access provided to a web based portal contaimng Company information 15
Indicative offers received for the business and assets of the Companies

Indicative offers recewved for the assets only of the Companies
Indicative offer received for the shares of the Companes
Final offers received for the business and assets of the Compares

QIO O

Final offers received for the assets only of the Companies

In summary, the business has been actively marketed by BDO for a pencd of
approximately two weeks to a wade range of prospective buyers (private equity,
turnaround funds, trade competitors and high net worth individuals and connected
persons) in order to find as many potential buyer as possible, 1n the timescales available,
given the Comparnies’ cash requirement 1n January which 1s histoncally a slower period
for trade.

As a result of this marketing process, two indicative offers were received. One offer was
received for the business and assets of all four compames. The second offer was for the

business and assets of VBC only.

Both offers were reviewed and terms were discussed with the secured creditor,
Santander UK Plc, 1n accordance with the protocel of SIP 16 Ultimately, the offer for all
four compames resulted in a better return to creditors, albeit neither offer would have
resulted 1n a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, solely the secured creditor In
addition employment of the staff of VB, VBG, VBB and VBC would be secured



IBDO

3 February 2017

5
51

511

515

516

51.8

52

521

Sale of the busmess and assets of the Compames
The Purchaser and related parties

On 1 February 2017, the business and assets of VB, VBG and VBC were sold to Viva Brazil
Restaurants Limited for consideration totalling £981,000 The business and assets of VBB
were sold to Viva Birmingham Limited for consideration tctaling £80,00C (a combined
total of £1,061,000)

Viva Brazil Restaurants Liimted was wcorporated on 22 November 2016 and its registered
office 15 at 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL Viva Birmingham Limited was
incorporated on 25 January 2017 and us resistered office 15 at 275 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4EL.

Mr Andrew Aldnch, the former director and a shareholder of the Companies, 1s the sole
director and shareholder of Viva Brazil Restaurants Limited and Viva Birmingham bimited

Viva Brazil Restaurants Limited and Viva Birmingham Limited are therefore connected
parties, as defined under Section 249 and Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Purchasers are financed by Santander UK Plc  Santander UK Plc was a lender to VBB
with lending totalling £951,000 outstanding at the date of the Joint Admimstrators’
appomtment. Santander UK Plc holds the benefit of a cross guarantee from the other
three companies n the Viva Brazil Group.

For the avoidance of doubt, the offers from the Purchasers will be funded by Santander
UK Plc roling over its full debt due from VBB of £951,000, plus the advance of an
additional £110,000 to support the offers totalling £1,061,000

The director, Andrew Aldnich, had provided personal guarantees i respect of a number of
the asset finance agreements that are being transferred to the Purchasers.

BDO was not engaged by the Purchasers and has provided no advice to the Purchasers n
respect of the offers submitted.

Sales consideration

The consideration recewved on completion for the assets under the Sale and Purchase
Agreement ("SPA™) is summarised below

Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Viva Brazi Viva Brazil Total
Cardhff Glasgow Limited Birmingham
Limited Limted Limited
Fixed Charge Assets
Goodwall T TTTT549,999 7 T 475,000 169,998 50,999 945,996
e e T
intellectual property T T TS 600 77 75,000
oo o 550,000 175,900 175,000 51,000 951,000
-Flbaﬁ;g atargéﬂigggt-s T
‘Business Information T T A 1T “a
Contracts (bemeftt ofy a1 T TTTTTTYITIOTYY O T T Ty
Stock 77T Tanges T T Tis9%m 14,998 16,998 69,992
Fixtures and Nittings o 4,000 12,000 12,000 " 12,000 40,000
Tt T - 26,000 28,000 27,000 29,000 110,000
Total T 576,000 203,000 202,000 80,000 1,061,000




l B D O 3 February 2017

522

524

52.5

5.2.6

527

5.2.8

529

53

53.1

53.2

The apportionment of the fixed charge consideration between the Compames has been
based on management accounts and the forecasted future earmings of the Compames
The apportionment of the floating charge consideration between the Companies has
been based on an agent’s valuations of the assets which 1s discussed 1n more detail 1n

Section 5 3.

There are no opticns, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions
associated with the transactions under the terms of the SPAs As such, the Joint
Admimstrators did not need to obtain secunity from the Purchasers Furthermore, the
sales are not part of any wider transaction

The assets subject to the SPAs included whatever right, title and interest the Compames
had n 1its fixtures, fitbings and equipment, stock, goodwill and intellectual property
(bewng the business name} Whelst HMRC have 1ssued VBC with a taking control of goods
notice, the assets scheduled remain subject to Santander UK Plc’s secunty.

The offers also included the transfer of all employment contracts, and thew related
habiltties, to the Purchasers, securing jobs and avoiding employee claims Furthermore
loans outstanchng to the shareholders totalling £1,449,031, which ordinanly would
compnse claims in the Compames’ estates, will not be made reducing unsecured claims

by a corresponding amount

The Purchasers will assume the full burden and benefit of all asset finance agreements.
Qutstanding asset finance at the date of the Jont Admimstrators’ appointment totalled
circa £439,000 and agents have confirmed there 15 no equity n the assets subject to

finance.

The adoption of all asset finance agreement lLiabilities further reduces the potential
quantum of unsecured claims

The contracts envisage an assignment of all property leases again avoiding significant
additional unsecured claims In the intenim, the Joint Adrmmistrators have granted the
Purchasers licences to occupy the four sites  This wall allow the Purchasers time to make
their own arrangements with the landlords of the four sites 1 respect of any assignment.

For creditors’ information, the only other offer was in respect of the business and assets
of VBC, mn the sum of £400,000 As can be seen in the apportionment of the offer, as set
outin 5 2 1, this 1s below the consideration attributed to VBC under the successful offer

Agent valuations of the business and assets

The fixtures & Hittings of Viva Brazil Group had been valued by Hilco Valuation Services
(“Hilco™) at an n-situ value of £179,229, and an ex-situ value of £40,683 These values
included all assets that were subject to asset finance and therefore the value of the
assets owned by the Compames 1s expected to be sigmficantly lower A summary of these
values split across each of the Compames can be seen below.

Viva Brazi!  Viva Brazit viva Brazil Viva Brazil
£ Cardhff Glasgow Lermted Birmingham Total
Lirmted Limited Limied
In-Situ 37,160 29,685 66,086 46,298 179,229
Ex-Situ TUTT 790650 T 7,455 13,935 9,643 40,683

Stock has been valued by Hilco at an n-situ value of £70,000 and consideration has been
apportioned across the Compantes 1n accordance with that valuation



I B DO 3 February 2017

5.3.3

534

535

536

537

5.4

541

542

543

5.4.4

545

546

546

547

Valuations were performed by surveyors, Mr Paul Pilling and Mr Andrew Bibby of Hilco on
6 January 2017. Mr Pilbing and Mr Bibby have been valuers for 25 years and 14 years
respectively. Prnor to commencing their valuation work, Mr Piling and Mr Bibby
confirmed that they, and their firm, Hilco, have not acted for the Compames previously
and that they are independent In addition, Hilco have confirmed that they carry
adequate professional indemmty mnsurance for the valuation work undertaken

The valuation report has been reviewed and approved by Mr Richard Barlow of Hilco. Mr
Barlow became a member of the Incorporated Saciety of Valuers and Auctioneers 1n 1996
and then became a member of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (“RICS”) upon
1ts merger 1n 1999. Hilco Appraisal Limmited 1s a member of the RICS (Registration Number
784673) and has been a member since 17 March 2016

The leases of the Companies were reviewed by Edward Dry of Bilfinger GVA, Edward Dry
15 a RICS registered valuer with 24 years of experience In addition, Bilfinger GVA has
confirmed that 1t carnes adequate professional indemmty nsurance for the valuation

work undertaken

We are advised that the leases are n locations where there are alternative options for
purchasers. We are also advised that premiums are unlikely to be forthcoming for any of
the sites, and that to achieve any premium, a full marketing exercise of 3-6 months
would be required Mr Dry advised that the holding costs, marketing costs and fees
associated with full marketing exercise would be hkely to exceed any premium realised,
and therefore the leasehold portfoha does not hold any inherent value

The sales process has allowed the value of the intellectual property and goodwill to be
ascertained by the market

Consultation with major creditors

The Jont Adminmistrators have sought the views of the Companies’ shareholders (loans of
circa £1,449,031), Santander UK Plc {loans of £951,000) and HMRC {debt of £150,000)

The Compames’ shareholders, n their capacity as creditors, and Santander UK Plc are
supportive of the acceptance of the offer HMRC have provided no response

The claims against each company, and the relevant consultation, are discussed in more
detail below.

VBC

Unsecured creditors currently total £752,465, with £514,339 of this balance relating to
shareholder loans We understand that the habibty relating to the shareholder loans has
been assumed by the Purchasers and ne claims will be made in the insolvent estate

VBC entered into a time to pay agreement with HMRC n August 2016 1n respect of VAT
arrears totalling £85,000 This agreement was breached n December 2016, at which
time an additional £56,000 corporation tax habhity became due on the profits made n
the year to 30 September 2015 This resulted 1n HMRC attending the restaurant to
schedule VBC’s assets and 1ssue a taking control of goods notice.

As detalled above, HMRC have been contacted n respect of the offer, although we
currently await a formal response

VBC has a cross guarantee liability to Santander UK Plc i respect of lending made to
VBB,

10



I BDO 3 February 2017

5.4.8

5.4.9

5.4.10

5411

5412

5.4.13

54,14

5415

5416

54.17

5418

5.4.19

5420

54.21

5422

5423

VBC held a lease to premises in St Mary Street, Cardiff. Without assignment and before
mitigation, the landlords claim is estimated at £1,840,000. If a successful assignment 15
achieved, this claim will be avorded.

VBG

Unsecured creditors currently total £813,524, with £553,050 of this balance relating to
shareholder loans We understand that the bability relating to the shareholder loans has
been assumed by the Purchasers and no claims will be made n the insolvent estate

VBG also has a cross guarantee habihity to Santander UK Plcin respect of lending made to
VBB

VBG traded from leasehold premmses in Glasgow, however the lease 1s held n VB as
detailed below 1n 5 4.17

VB

Unsecured creditors currently total £757,638, with £351,320 of this batance relating to
shareholder loans We understand that the hability relating to the shareholder loans has
been assumed by the Purchasers and no clains will be made n the insolvent estate

VB has a cross guarantee habihity to Santander UK Plc 1n respect of lending made to VBB

VB held a lease to premises 1n 36 Castle Street, Liverpool. Without assignment and
before mitigation, the landlords claim s estimated at £810,000. Jf a successful
assignment 1s achieved, this claim will be avoided

VB also held a lease to premises in 87-91 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, from which VBG
traded Without assignment and before mtigation, the landlords claim 1s estimated at
£1,950,000 If a successful assignment s achieved, this claim will be avoided.

The majonty of VB's assets are subject to asset finance. Following agent’s valuations,
the estimated shortfall to the asset financiers n a close down scenano 1s £204,164 The
Purchasers have agreed to take on all asset finance agreements which should again

extinguish any claims 1n the Administration

VBB

Unsecured creditors currently total £199,077. The largest creditor 1s HMRC who are
owed £61,336 As detailed above, HMRC have been contacted n respect of the offer,
although we currently await a formal response

VBB’s lending from Santander UK Plc totals £951,000 The offer recewved from the
Purchasers results 1n the best possible outcome for Santander UK Plc  Santander UK Plc

1s therefore supportive of the offer

VBB held a lease to premises in 7 Bennetts Hill, Birringham  Without assignment and
before mitigation, the landlords claim 15 estimated at £3,120,000 If a successful

assignment 1s achieved, this claim will be avoided

The majonty of VBB's assets are subject to asset finance Fotlowing agent’s valuations,
the estimated shortfall to the asset financiers in a close down scenario 1s £183,387. The
Purchasers have agreed to take on all asset finance agreements which should again

extingwish any claims in the Admmistration

11



l B DO 3 February 2017

55.4

5.6

56.1

562

6.1

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

77

Connected Party Sale - Pre-Pack Pool

As the sale of the business and assets of the Compames are to a connected party, the
Purchasers were advised to seek the views of the Pre-Pack Pool in respect of the sale

The Pre-Pack Pool 15 an independent body of experienced business people who will offer
an opimon on the purchase of a business and/or its assets by connected parties to a

company where a pre-packaged sale 1s proposed

An apphication for review was submitted by the Purchasers. The Pre-Pack Pool provided
the following opimon 1n respect of the sale-

“Based on my review, | have nat found anything to suggest that the grounds for
the proposed pre-packaged sale cutlined in the application are unreasonable ”

A copy of the opimon recewved from the Pre-Pack Pool 15 attached at Appendix D for
creditors’ information

Connected Party Sale - Viability Statement/Review

The Purchasers have produced 12 month forecasts for each of the businesses which they
believe demonstrates that the businesses are viable

Whilst we have been provided with copies of the forecasts, we have not performed any
form of review on them and no element of the consideration is deferred or dependant on

them.

Other assets not subject to the sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser to be
dealt with by the Joint Administrators

All assets of the Compames were sold to the Purchasers There will be no assets for the
Joint Admimistrators to collect or realise and their role will be statutory reporting to
creditors as well as reporting on the conduct of the director

The affawrs and business of the Compames since the Jownt Administrators’
appointment

Sole of the business and certain assets

As mentioned under Section 5, a sale of the business and assets of the Companies was
achieved to the Purchasers shortly after the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment

Employees

Shortly after thewr appontment, the Purchasers notified all employees that their
contracts of employment have been transferred to the Purchasers under Transfer of

Undertakings {Protection of Employment) (“TUPE”) regulations

Creditor notification and claims

All known creditors of the Companies have been notified of the Joint Admimstrators’
appointment by this report, which also combines the requirerneants of SIP16 and Rule 2 33

of the Insolvency Rules 1986

As provided by Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we do not
propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider this proposal because there will be
msuffictent assets to enable us to make any distnbution to unsecured creditors

12



l BDO 3 February 2017

8

8.1

82

8.3

9.1

92

10

10.1

1012

11

Statement of Affairs

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the director was requested to
submit a Statement of Affairs for each company within 11 days beginming with the day on
which the director recewved notice of the requirement, in accordance with Paragraph 48
of Schedule B1 on the Insolvency Act 1986

The director has not provided a Statement of Affairs by the date of 1ssue of the Joint
Admmstrators’ proposals. The Joint Administrators have, therefore, included details of
the financial position of the Compames as at the date of thewr appowntment, a bist of the
Compames’ creditor’s including their names, addresses and details of their debts,
together with an estimate of the outcome for creditors n accordance with Rule
2.33(2)(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This1s attached at Appendix C.

At Appendix B s a record of the name of the Companies’ director and the company
secretaries, together with details of the members of the Compames,

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistraters
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors mn respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

Santander UX Plc will be repaid in full under its fixed charge, therefore there will be no
distmbution under its floating charge, on any of the Companies, and the Prescribed Part

will not apply
Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Admimstration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made n this respect

@) The first objective 15 to rescue the Companies as a going concern (l.e,
restructunng the Compamies' business, resulting 1 the survival of the
Companies) We would comment that it was not possible to rescue the
Compames as a going concern, given the extent of the hiabhities

) The second objective 15 achieving a better result for the Compames’ creditors as
a whole than would be likely 1f the Compames were wound up (without first
being 1n adminmstration). This objective will be achieved as the Administrations
have allowed the immedhate disposal of the business and assets, maximising
value for the secured creditor The sale has ensured that employees were
transferred to the Purchasers under TUPE, therefore mimmising employee claims
agamst Viva Brazit Group In addition, shareholder loan claims totalling
£1,418,709, as well as landlord and asset finance claims bave been avoided

() The final objective 15 realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferentiat creditors  This will also be achieved

The statutory purpose of the Admimstration has been achieved following the sale of the
Companies’ business and assets. Steps will be taken as soon as reasonably practical to
move the Compames from Admmnistration to dissolution

Alternative Courses of Action

The Joint Administrators considered the following alternative options to the immediate
sale of the business and assets of the Companies

13



l BDO 3 February 2017

11.31

1132

11.3 3

11.3 4

11 3.5

11.4

11 41

11 4.2

1143

11 4.4

11 4.5

1. Company Voluntary Arrangements (“CVA's”) for each of the Compames
(“Alternative Option 1"),

2, Appowintment of an Admnistrator and continued trade in Adrministration whilst a
purchaser 1s sought for the business and assets of the Compames (“Alternative

Option 2”); and

3. The Compames ceasing to ftrade and entering into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidations (“Alternative Option 3")

The Admimstrators were of the opinton that an immedhate sale of the business and assets
of the Compames to the Purchasers was in the best interests of the Companies’ creditors
compared to the alternative options mentioned above for the following reasons.,

Alternative Option 1 versus the immediate sale

CVAs would require the Compames to make propesals to creditors, where they offered to
pay them a percentage of their debt 1n full and final settlement of thewr outstanding

habihties

The proposals would be made on the basis that the payments to creditors are hikely to
achieve a higher return, than any return they would get should the Compames enter into
an alternative 1nsolvency procedure.

This outcome can generally be achieved with a third party introduction of funds, or from
prafits made from future trade

Here, there were no third party funds available to introduce to the Compames In
addition, the Compames’ forecasts did not indicate sufficient profitability to make
sigmficant contributions from future trading,

It was therefore not considered that a sufficiently attractive proposal could be made to
creditors An immediate sale of the business, which resulted in a sigmficant distnbution
to the secured creditor, as well as the transfer of sigmficant unsecured claims, referred
to 1n Section 5 4, resulted n the best possible autcome for creditors

Alternative Option 2 versus the immediate sale

A Joint Admimstrator would be responsible for any trade i Admimistration, as well as any
losses made n that penod

This results in trade having to be closely momtored by the Joint Admimistrators, which 1s
costly.

January s histonically a quieter perod of trade In addition, following a Jont
Adrmimistrators’ appointment, expenses such as utibty tanffs tend to be ncreased
signmficantly as a result of the Joint Admimstrators being unable to commit to any lengthy
contract n respect of supply These factors are likely to result 1n sigmficant losses being
made from any trade in Admimistration

The continued trading would have also been dependent on staff co-operation, and the
uncertainty of Admimistration may have led to staff leaving, therefore affecting

continued trade.

As detailed 1n Section 4, the business and assets of the Compames were marketed for
sale prior to the Joint Admimstrators appointment It 15 considered that the market was
fully tested However, only one offer was received for the business and assets of all of

the Companies

14



l BDO 3 February 2017

11.4 6

147

11.5.1

1152

11 5.3

11.54

12
i2.1

12.1.1

12 2

12.21

123

12.3.1

1232

13

131

It was considered unlikely that continued trade n Admamstration would resuft 1n any
additional interest. As a result, trading in Admmstration was not considered to be in the
best interest of creditors. It was therefore not necessary to approach potential funders
m respect of working capital requirements

An immediate sale of the business and assets to the Purchasers was considered to be the
preferred option

Alternative Option 3 versus the immediate sale

In a close down situation, where no prior agreement is reached with the landlords, the
leases of the Compantes are likely to be terminated as they all contain break clauses on
nsolvency. This will give nise to potential claims under the leases, as discussed n

Section 5 4.

In this situation the only assets would be fixtures, fittings, furmture, equipment and
stock. As detailed in Section 5 2, 1n a close down sitvation, the agents ex-situ valuations
would apply and our agents advised that the cost of realisations would outweigh the
asset reabsations i a close down scenario.

In addition, there would be sigmficant additional creditor claims from lease creditors,
employee claims, asset finance shortfall claims, as well as the shareholder loans.

It was therefore considered that the immediate sale of the business and assets of the
Companies represented a significantly better outcome for the majonty of creditors.

Creditors' claims
Secured creditors

Each of the Companies has fixed and floating charge debentures with Santander UK Plc
There is also a cross guarantee n place between all four of the Compames

Preferential creditors

All employees were transferred to the Purchasers under TUPE regulations. As such, there
are no preferential creditors 1n respect of tms matter

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditor claims of the Companies, following the transfer and mitigation of
creditor claims referred to 1n Section § 4, are estimated to total £1,458,848

Based on present information, 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to
make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rutes 1986, to state whether and, 1f so, the extent
to which the above regulations apply to this Admimstration In this particuiar case 1t 1s
considered that the EC Regulations will apply to the four Admirmistrations and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
regulations. The Compames' registered offices and centre of main interests were

situated 1n the UK

15



' BDO 3 February 2017

14

141

14 2

14.3

14.3.1

14 3.2

14.3.3

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, certain costs incurred n preparation and
planming for the Admmistration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estate, as an expense of the Admimstration Allowable
costs fall mto the following categonies:;

() the fees charged by the Joint Admwmistrators,

(n) the expenses incurred by the Joint Ademmistrators;

(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimstrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an nsolvency practitioner, and

(1v) the expenses incurred (to the Joint Admmstrators’ knowledge) by any other
person quahfied to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The table below summarises the costs incurred (at the charge out rates detailed n the
attached creditor guidance), payments received and outstanding time costs, n relation
to the four elements

Viva Drazil  Viva Brazil Viva Biazil
Viva Brazil Payments Costs
Cardhff Glasgow Lirmted Birmingham Received  Quiswanding
Limted Limited Limited
£ £ £ £ £ £
] 22,037 21,220 26,894 20,347 - 90,498
B - ) - o - Y U - T 239
{n1} - - ST - o T
- Ty oL TTTTT T TTTTToITT T o T
TOTAL 22,037 21,220 27,133 20,347 - 90,737

{1) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Admimstrators and their staff have incurred time costs totalling £22,037 n
respect of VBC, £21,220 wn respect of VBG, £26,894 n respect of VB and £20,347
respect of VBB. These time costs have all been incurred n respect of pre appointment
matters in anticipation of an Administration appointment Given an i/mmediate sale of
the business and assets was achieved, the pre appointment matters concermng the
transaction included

Filing Notice of Intention to Appoint Admimstrators at Court;

Assessing the ongoing trade position,

Undertaking the AMA process,

Reviewing n detail the terms of the SPA,

Negotiations with the Joint Admimstrators’ lawyers, the Purchasers and the

Purchasers’ lawyers on key terms of the SPA,

s Facihtating further information from the Compames to the Purchasers to enable
further due dibgence and schedules as part of the SPA,

¢ Liaising with secured creditor and other creditors, and

s Discussing strategic matters internally.

Under the provisions of SIP 16, the Joint Admmstrators should seek the requisite
approval of their proposals as soon as practicable after appointment As such, 1t has been
necessary to largely draft documentation, ncluding these proposals, prior to the
appointment of the Joint Admimstrators The time costs associated with drafting these
propesals are included in the pre-appontment time costs above

In respect of this Admwmstration, where no meeting of creditors 15 being convened
because there will be insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by reason of the Prescribed Part which 1s mentioned

16



l BDO 3 February 2017

1434

14.4
14.4.1

14 4.2

14.4.3

14.4 4

14.4.5

14 4.6

14.4.7

14.48

14.4.9

above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986) our remuneration and
any category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

For creditor’s infarmatron, 1t should be noted that the Joint Administrators will be asking
the secured creditors to approve their fees as time costs, capped to £10,000 plus VAT per
Admimistration, a total of £40,000 plus VAT

(1) The expenses mncurred by the Jomnt Admimstrators

Agent fees

As mentioned n Section 5, the mtended Jownt Admnistrators mstructed agents, Hilco, to
value certain assets of the Compames (tangible fixed assets and stock}, on a gowing
concern basis and break up basis and provide a best case and worse case valuation under
each scenano  GVA were instructed to value the leasehold properties.

As part of this work, our agents visited the Companies’ premises to venfy the Compames’
records of assets held and subsequently provided a formal valuation.

This work was commenced m conjunction with agreeing the terms of the SPA and was
wncurred prior to our appomntment. The fees and expenses wncurred by our agents n
respect of this work amounted to £12,000 plus VAT,

Under Insolvency Rule 2.67A, the payment of unpaid pre Admimstration costs as an
expense of the Admimstration are subject to approval by creditors As such, as part of
the Joint Admimstrators' propesals, it 15 proposed that these fees, which were incurred
prior te appointment, are paid out of the Admimstration estate and will be approved by

Santander UK Plc.

Legal fees

The intended Joint Administrators mstructed the services of lawyers, Bond Dickinson LLP,
to draft the SPA, advise them on key contractual terms and faclitate with any

contractual negotiations

The fees and expenses incurred by our lawyers in respect of this work amounted to
£18,000 plus VAT

Under Insolvency Rule 2.67A, the payment of unpard pre Admimistration costs as an
expense of the Administration are subject to approval by creditors. As such, as part of
the Joint Admimistratoers’ proposals, 1t 1s proposed that these fees, which were wncurred
prior to thewr appomntment, are pawd as an expense out of the Admimstration estate and

will be approved by Santander UK Plc

14.4. 10 Joint Adrmumstrators’ pre appaintment disbursements

14 4 11 The Jomnt Admimstrators’ pre appointment outstanding disbursements amount to £239

and are summansed below.

Dishursement

£
Sale of Business Advertising 203
Parking 37
TOTAL 239

17



I BDO 3 February 2017

14 4 12 With the exception of mileage, the disbursements are reimbursement of precise costs we

15

15.1

152

15.3

15.4

155

15.6

15.7

16

16.1

16.1 1

76 2

16 2.1

have met. Where rmleage 15 incurred 1t 1s charged at the rates allowable by HMRC.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admimistrators
are obliged to fix thewr remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency

Rules 1986.

This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property
with which the Joint Admimistrators have to deal; or, by reference to the time that the
Joint Admmistrators and their staff spend n attending to matters n this admimstration,
or, a fixed amount Furthermore, under Rule 2 106{3A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
remuneration may be fixed as any a combination of any of the foregoing bases

In respect of these Admimstrations, where no meeting of creditors 15 bewng convened
because there will be nsufficient property to enable a distmbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by reason of the Prescnbed Part which 1s mentioned
above {Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986), our remuneration and
any category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2 106(5A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

For creditors’ information, 1t should be noted that the Joint Admmistrators will be asking
the secured creditors to approve their fees as a fixed amount of £10,000 plus VAT per
Admrmistration, a total of £40,000 plus VAT

The Joint Adnimstrators have agreed to be remunerated on a fixed fee basis n the
interest of the secured creditor, as time costs are hikely to sigmficantly exceed the fixed
fees sought  Furthermore 1t has been agreed that the Joint Admwmstrators costs
assoctated with dealing with the fixed charge assets will be wntten off, therefore the
fixed fee will be taken from floating charge realisations where funds allow

For your guwidance, a Creditors Guide to Fees Charged by Admimstrators can be
downloaded from www bdo co.uk/cgtlf

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ nghts n respect of the approval
of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration at https //wwwr3 org uk/what-we-

do/publications/professional/fees.

Joint Admimistrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1
disbursements. We, therefore, report that no category 1 disbursements have been
incurred 1n respect of this matter

Category 2 disbursements

Admimistrators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of a
specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements, with
the exception of staff mileage paid at the approved HMRC rate

16.2.2 There are no mileage costs 1n respect of this matter

18



l BDO 3 February 2017

17

17.1

17 2

173

17.4

18
18.1

19

19.1

19.2

192 3

19.5

Further Information for Creditors

Please note that duning the period for which the Admimstrations are effective, the
Compames cannot normally be wound up, no Admimstrative Recewer may be apponted,
nor can steps be taken by any creditor to enforce security, repossess goods or commence
any legal proceedings against the Compames without the consent of the Admimistrators
or the leave of the Court These restnctions are statutory restrictions which the

Administrators will enforce ngorously

As a result of the Admimistrations, your previous accounts with the Companies are frozen
Please let me have a detailed account of the amount owmng to you as at the date of the
Adrministrations, together with details of any secunty you may hold, and of any claim you
may have to be treated as a preferential creditor. Your account, and any future
correspondence In connection with the Companies, should be sent to James Wilhams at
BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester M3 3AT

Under the terms of the SPA, the Purchaser has agreed to deal with all assets subject to
asset finance Any creditor expenencing any difficulties in respect of the any ongoing
asset finance agreements should contact James Wilhams of this office

Creditors who are registered for VAT should be able to obtan VAT bad debt rehef in
respect of unpaid supplies, six months after the date that payment was due for the
supply. Bad debt relief is subject to compliance with HMRC requirements {see VAT Notice

700/18).
Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes far the Compantes from Admmstration, being pnimanly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or dissolution of the Companies Whilst the
proposals seek to accommodate a number of potential outcomes it 1s the Joint
Admimstrators’ recommendation and proposal that once all assets have been realised in
the Admimistration, the Joint Admimistrators arrange for the Companies to be moved to

dissolution

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Admimstraters make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimstrations

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that: . s

Resolution 1

{a) The Joint Adminustrators continue to manage the busmness affarrs and property of
the Compames n accardance with objective 2 of the statutory purposes of the

Admimistration;

(b) they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors, and distribute to the
unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part as appropriate,

{c) the Companies should move to dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

As the Joint Admimstrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule
and deaided not to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed
to have been accepted unless creditors request that a meeting be convened

19



l BDO 3 February 2017

19.6

19.7

20

201

A request of a meeting to be summoned must be made n, accordance with Paragraphs
52(2} - (4) of the Schedule and Rule Z 37 of the Rules, 1 e.”

(a) The request must represent the wishes of creditors whose claims total at least
10% of the total debts of the Compames, and

(b} The request must be made on Form 2 21B which 1s to state the purpose of the
proposed meeting and, 1f the request 1s made by more than one creditor, must be
accompanied by each supporting creditor’s wntten statement of concurrence,

and

() The request must be made within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals were 1ssued, or made available, to creditors

The requesting credhtor(s) are to deposit with the Joint Admnistrators an amount, to be
determined by the Jownt Admimistrators, i respect of the costs of the meeling  However,
the meeting may subsequently resolve that such costs are to be paid as an expense of the
admimstration.  If you require any further information please contact my colieague
James Willams on 0161 833 8339

investigations

it should be noted that the Admimstrators have a statutory obligation to nvestigate the
conduct of the director and to prepare a report to the Insolvency Services in accordance
with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. If any creditor 15
aware of any matter winch they consider should be brought to the attention of the
Admnistrators, please do so w writing to BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3AT

Please note that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Companies and act without
personal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Viva Bran! Lumted, Viva Braz)! Glasgow Limited, Viva Brazl Cardiff bimited and Viva Brazl

Bwmingham Limited

.

Kerry Bailey

Jomnt Admimstrator
Authonsed n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

20



(&) Insert full name(s) and
address(es}

*delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule 2,27 Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Viva Brazil Limited 07136023
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Leeds 133 of 2017
District Registry 4 -

[fisll name of court]

We () _Kerry Bailey BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spmmningfields, Manchester, M3 AT and
William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP. 55 Baker Sheetf, London, W1U 7EUJ

give notice that *F-was / we were apponted as adminustrator(s) of the above company on

(t) 1February 2017

Signed \Q(M

. _J
Dated <. FGJO»' Lt LOV7
N

Jomt/Admmmstrator(s)  (IP No(s) 8780 and 2017




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

*delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule227 Form 2.12B

The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Company number

Name of Company

Viva Brazil Birmmgham Limited 08425167

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 134 of 2017

District Registry
[full name of court]

We (2) _Kerry Bailey of BDOLLP 3 Haidman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
and William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WU 7EU

give notice that *Lwas / we were appointed as admumstrator(s) of the above company on

@) 1 February 2017

e 0l

J
Dated 1 F(’,'!Dr/x:»rv‘ 1037
et

Jomnt/Adminmistrator(s) (P No(s) 83780 and 2017




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

*delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited 08101822
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 132 0f 2017
District Registry

[full name of court]

We () _Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

and Willlam Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 53 Baker Street, London, W1U 7ETJ

glve notice that *Fwas / we were appointed as admuinistrator(s) of the above company on

(b) 1 February 2017

Signed

T
D)

Dated 1 F%L?rwc\rv\ 30
J

Joint/Administrator(s} (TP No(s) 8780 and 2017




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

*delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Viva Brazi} Glasgow Limited 07405684
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 135 012017
Diastrict Registry

[full name of court]

We () _Ke alley of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
and Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Sheet, Londop, W1U 7EU

give notice that *Favas / we were appomted as adminustrator(s) of the above company on.

() 1 February 2017

Signed M

Dated 'R lce,ioruam\ 2017
“J

Jomt/Administrator(s)  (IP No(s) 8780 _and 2017




8780/ )W /Document5/C11

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:
Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:
Andrew Martin Aldrnich
JM Pension Scheme

Avnl Manson
Andrew Aldrich and Avril Manson

Registered Shareholders:

Harvey Jacobson Pension

Registered Shareholders:

Jonathan Bernard Jacobson

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover
£
30 Sep 2015 1,271,027

30 Sep 2014 1,538,409

Viva Brazil Limited

In Admnistration

Statutory Information

07136023
26 January 2010
3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL

Andrew Aldnch
Andrew Aldnich
£100,667 - divided nto

e 667 ordinary shares of £1 each
» 90 ordinary shares of £888.89 each
e 22 ordinary shares of £909 09 each

Mo of £1 ordinary shares held

333
190
143

1

667

[——— e —— ]

No of £888.89 ordinary shares held

90
90

No of £909.09 ordinary shares held

22
22

Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
Profit (after tax} remuneration P&LAK

£ £ £ £
236,464 (279,841} Nil {760,325)
495,808 {12,745} it 73,758



8780/ JW/Document5/C11

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholder:

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover

£

31 March 2015 -
31 March 2014 -

In Administration

Statutory Information

08425167
1 March 2013
3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly: Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL

Andrew Aldnch
Andrew Aldrich
1 ordinary share of £1

Andrew Aldrich - 1 ordinary share of £1

Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
Profit (after tax) remuneration P&L A/
£ £ £ £

Dormant accounts have been filed to date as trade only commenced in June 2016



Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:
Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Andrew Martin Aldrich

Jonathan Bernard Jacobson

Mansan Pension Scheme

Avril Manson

Michael J Freld $ipps (Harvey Jacobson)

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover
£
30 Sep 2015 2,428,093

30 Sep 2014 3,263,240

08101822
12 June 2012

3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly. Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL

Andrew Aldrich

Andrew Aldrich

£750 - dwided into

e 750 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

250

51

190

60

199

750
Gross Net Profit Directors' Balance on
Profit (after tax) remuneration P &LA/K
£ £ £ £
829,236 177,617 Mil 351,861
948,574 106,218 24,610 174,244



8780/.JW/Document5/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office-

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:
Andrew Martin Aldnch
Manson Pension Scheme
Aviil Manson

Harvey Jacobson Pension
Jonathan Bernard Jacobson

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover

30 Sep 2015
30 Sep 2014

1,894,404
2,154,648

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited
In Administration

Statutory (nformation

07405684

13 October 2010

3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275

Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL
Andrew Aldnich

Andrew Aldrich

£750 - dwided into 750 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordnary shares held

250

190

60

199

51

750
Gross et Profit Dwrectors’
Profit (after tax) remuneration
£ £ £
605,715 36,413 17,000
683,782 25,473 15,428

Balance on
P&LA/c
£

130,566
94,153



|IBDO

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANIES AS AT 1 FEBRUARY 2017



Viva Brazil Group

Estimated Financial Position as at 1 February 2017

Viva Brazil Viva Brazit Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Total

£ Carchff Glasgow Limited Birmingham
Limited Limsted Limited
Fixed Charge Assets o e
Equtpment sub;ect to fmance I < 11 - _ 56,086 35298 118,544
Hire purchase L (27,906) - (218,099} (193,030)  (439,035)
Shortfall to hire purchase “creditors (746) - (162,013) [157,732) (320,491)
Goodwill " 549,999 _ 175,000 169,998 50,399 | 945,996
_P_rgmlses~ ) ) o L I R . 4
Inteliectual property L. L 5,000 i __ 50 000
_Siqtander i - - - {951,000) (951,000)
leed charge surplus / (def:mt) 550,000 175,000 175,000 (900,000 -
Sa'—ntEn“&é?“&oss s guarantee {550,000 (175,000) (175,000) 900,000 -
fﬂlfflr:g_(hargeissets L o L . el o T . .
_@ﬂness lnformatwn X o oy . oy 4
Contracts (beneﬁt of) o1 LA 1 4
Stock ™~ L pgoB 59987 1499 T 1638 69,992
Frxtures and fittings 4,000 12,000 12,000 12 ,000 49,000
Avanlable tpfr_gferenttal creditors o _ 26000 28000 27,000 . 29,000 110,000
L§§ _Preferenhal ctlawns - - - - -
et Property 76000 78,000 27,000 29,000 110,000
Less Prescribed Part’ - - - - -
Available to Bank under Floating Charge i 26,000 28,000 27,000 29000 110,000
Floating charge creditors - - - - -
_fﬁaﬂable for Unsecured Creditors 26,000 28,000 27,000 29,000 110,000
“ljr_r—sec_ured creditors B ) L
Trade creditors o __(128,604)  (111,802) (175,953) (88,076} (504,385)
HM Revenue & Customs L _[165,662) _ {86,324y  (71,531) (61,336} {354,853)
Shortfall to HP creditors bld L ] (746) - [1(3_2 A13) (157,732} _  {320,491)
Shareholder loans ) ~ _{544,661) ({553,050  (351,320) L {4a9,031)
Shart_eho[der buyout (lan Coffey} - - {90,000} - (90,000)
Unsecured Creditors (839,673) {721,176 {850,817) {307,094}  (2,718,760)
Unsecured Creditors surplus / (deficit) (813,673) (693,176) (823,817) (278,094) (2,608,760}
13 27 03/0272017

CAUsersibounsiDeskiop\Sheet xlim



10 b1 £107 Asenugad €0

60 GLOT 19A TDS Sd)

7 40 | abeg

a1nyeudis

00 ¥LI ASZ 719 ‘191530n019) ‘silemuatem ‘Aem Axeq 1002014 70dD
19 9G] 306 JiM ‘UopuoT 19315 sawer Jaddn | 1dd 10d2
€0 8ZE'Y AY6 ZPND ‘Q0syI9g sinypues ‘peoy UoIBULSM OF SpPo04 BUDY 004D
8 £vL°) dy9 ZAd ‘PooMIBR)4 ‘peoy a5doD 6] ‘POOMIIIIL SASN poomiasld 2AaN OOND
78 068°1 770 159 ‘jeIsug ‘QueT yaInydUYm e mayllew LOWD
76° 117 HMF PZAM ‘PloJIem ‘Aeps JRtuolo) ‘Augog oyl ‘asnoy dusalew auL disalew Q0WD
90°8/£°Ty 1NZ 697 100dIaA0 ‘2107 X08 Od ‘SaIRy ssaulsng 10UN0Y) A3 100dIaATY 001D
00 0009 MHO 113N ‘Jeap B auky ‘peaysaied ‘asnol Aemssury 71 RIPSW J3YstyBULY 00M2
000 (D66 £ 100dIsALT 15 YiBH P10 001 ‘Bzeld syl Jeluan U] 0012
00005 Zr6 TLH3 ‘yBanquipy ‘Aempeolg 8)A9 Ynos “ued Aemproig p-€ UaYBUISH 70HD
I ZArAT N 13 aVZ 8A4 ‘Sauuy 35 WeyAl ‘eas uo sauuy 3§ ‘aueT 381039 IS 9/ UOLIDNIISUOD) J19MlIeH {OHD
ISk ZING ‘SUyHIoM ‘peoy uoBuLLIeg
00 LEG LL ‘gsno) aBpug uojsurng ‘Sulylom ($13) $91A13S ADUSAOSU| pue JUSWaJo4uT IHWH 00HD
¥7 701 W19 DAS ‘4ysay) ‘Wodyools ‘peoy uoxng LZL/6ll SWIsISAS 59 1092
oo.ooo..m Hd9 LN fovco._ ﬁm?cwztmdu .umm._um weysiod 1z :m_mmo mmn_m‘—u 009D
6 991 % d16 899 ‘pinRUIBQWIND “jled SUtey wnig g Auedwo?) poojysald 004D
Ly £06°07 V96 LON ‘0107 X0g Od ‘@IS JISWOISNT Ss3UIsng uo3 103D
89°/61°8 XAb 8MD ‘D4USIYD “YOUMYLION ‘SNUSAY UOIBLIULLM ‘L) X08 O d qej023 003D
6£°185 OH6 ££S PIBLJAYS ‘YBnolg ‘21U $s3uLsng YBno.tg ‘3INS SPISISALY (10Z2) P31 1e021RYD D3I L0GD
¥0' GG (HE pZS ‘Aosuleg ‘sedas)3 ‘proy Uyem jJuawdinbg 9219 PO uosmeQg o0ad
0£°9€6‘C NIE 645 ‘YLIOJPUBH ‘PROY MOISW)IM £9 sloAaning Jgnd 00D
L1 09T°L AN6 LIYM “PopAey ‘Bue Y20pARH Opg “HN0D apisae s34L7 DisseY) 100D
ON.vanw 3P €W Cm..ﬂmm:ucm._z .mummgmma Gl H.....m_JOr_ UISYLION JBa1D) £7 aing PaJULT safes u:mEQSUm mctmumu 000D
68'6/8Y HNE LMN ‘UopuaT ‘peoy Yed S1U283Y €1} (LOZeALA) wnpuaglg €090
78°197°L HN6 ZN ‘uopuo ‘peoy Aiamalg 71-01 (90BAtAZO) 2uLp uuewsISg 704D
vN.S.‘.N.N UNG LEAD .m‘_Em«_ugm_z/ .:o><-c0n_3-_ul_obmbm ._umom mmu:m m%suoEF ..w.....:or cwammu SuUCtINMOS el puy 2DI10A 1Dg 109D
00°068°} VSP T9HD ‘letiip ‘YSnoloqun.lg Yanog ‘peoy ¥00g ‘asnoy su) S3IAIDG 2ISBM WBY 009>
00 09¢ eppueAy 0vD
96 078 smdity LOVD
06 18 WAL /NN ‘2aysuoidwRyIION ‘RIomslg ‘peoy uoidweylioN 023110 0oV
3

SSaIppY

aleN Aoy

s103tpas) Auedwo) - g
pajluly )izelg BAIA
d11 0ad



L0 PL £LOZ Auerugay €0

60 GLOZ 1aA T0S Sdi

7J07 3ty

almeusts

GO e8P LPT sunyelol saLug OF
GG £10°€T 4v9 9HD ‘satysiun) ‘Miseg ‘peoy UCILIRIS ‘SHIIOM UeLIque) ULl JO SWenm 00MD
Y AAS 4 Zvp GINL ‘JUay ‘pIojusy “Yied exaind gol SUOJUDA LOAD
¥6 gtl BuLsEdT NeYXneA 00AD
00°6¥L L ad/ HD ‘aNysays ‘uoasRp, ‘Bue uoyBLes ‘ieg SSBUISNG UOLIBABM ‘G 1Un s193UR)d vBqiN 10N
00°005 Z06 bYM ‘Auysay) ‘uojBuLLIieMm ‘6671 X0g Od SauLN Payun oond
98°085 D39 AS ‘Daysay) WodH0IS ‘ProY UoIXNG 191 suosuaydaig 7052
00°0 OFfL #LLS ‘@IUspiojiels ‘4a3axolin 192415 YsiH ‘asnoH Jouew ayi snd A3unoes L0SD
LT5EL 458 79 ‘mosseln ‘Aend) suueny | Jamod ysiynoas 0052
98 0077 OHS $/D ‘@pudiLy Ise3 ‘UoIy 3831100 ‘@3Bld 1BM SOWES GL/E) qy 004D
J¥E ZhdH
00 00% ‘BGUOIAM UBIH “Wlid SQUISNYG X355a17 ‘ABBILA 221140 LU SLIOOULT ‘MOY SURLLMIN § P SWIISAS JauRIpenD oodd
LV g6l OvE JLN ‘uopuo ‘atenbg seisueg 7 A321005 SIYBIY BuluLiogad £0d3
3 SS3IPPY SUIBN Aoy

s103tpau) Auedwo) - g
PHWIT jiZelg BAIA
d711 0ad



20 ¥ 107 Aderugad €0

60 5102 49A DS 54l

740 | 98eyg

24MeuBig

£G £6L L OHS #/D ‘BpLIqIY 3587 ‘U0l 3521100 ‘90R|d JIBM SSWer G1/E] (4gy) payuwy Jegyy Q042

3¥€ ZLdH
76°E76 ‘AQUIODAM, UBLH “uRd SSULSNG X355a47) ‘SBBIIA 901440 UU| SUI0IULT ‘MOY SUBLWIMAN jaueipeny) 0002
£5°9k6°E AV6 Z¥NO ‘AJusyIag “Asinypues ‘peoy uoldulliam 0 {FOLAIA) P31 SPOOS BIUY 004D
00°0 A813u3 sndo L00D
8.°€81 HOE ZNN ‘JsuoidweyyioN ‘Yuomsig ‘peoy uoldweyuoN (gseldy) 033110 0002
000 JamodN OOND
6L T¥9 ZrQ #1159 “1oisug ‘aue yanydIum spueag IsAjeie) HIey) mMayney LOWD
7F Log HMP PZAM ‘PIoRIRM ‘KB 1RIUOI0D “Aisag 3y ‘esnol ousalew SasNoYaJeM, SULM D1)salew ooOWD
00 000°E MHO L13N “seap B dUAL ‘peaysalen ‘IsnoH Aemssuty 71 BIP3W JaysysuLy 00Md
it 00F 26 TIHI ‘UBinquip3 ‘Aempeosg 314D YInos “ied Aempeolq f-¢ usyautay LOHD
ISP ZING ‘BuIylIopm ‘peEOY Uoj3uLIeg
00 9£€°19 ‘asnoy agpLig uojBuuung ‘Buwyliom (3} $901A1a5 ADUSAIOSU] PUE JUSLLISI0HUT UWH 00HD
0L LE¥ 19 THS ‘2Aysay) “LodyI01S ‘peOy uoIxng |ZL/6L1 SWIISAS 59 L09D
00°000‘% A9 LN “UOPUOT NamudII|] “1931S WeYSIO) /7 pajw] uitsaq sadesn 009
Ly 980°L d16 899 ‘PInewIBqUIND “jied sulew wniq § (8e€l) Auedwo) pooy ysaly 104D
00 068 §97 £8 ‘weyuuutg ‘IDLISIQ SS3UISNg (RIUID ‘PROY 3I0WI0D 68-G8 (60GGA} Aniadoud aujunasz)j 004D
68°681 3491 7S 'spaa ‘peoy Heyauym ‘spaa | oN ZOAS JPO AdIg BLBU3 0032
9T Iy OH6 ££$ ‘P1aUIaUs ‘yBnodg ‘as1ua) ssautsng ysnaolg ‘Sng apistaary P17 1e02dRy) 103417 000D
Or 6LT Sll2Mo) €000
00°8GL°1 rdE £9 ‘WeyBuiwig ‘129115 NIRYMBN 6| ‘a8uRydX] By} 3102 2002
LLP0E’S AB6 ELYM WA ‘sue A3jswien ‘uued sfuels Aajswie) s9)es Juawdinby Buuae) 100D
€6l Nal Zr9 ‘weysulwung ‘uieg 3ealn ‘Aem ulisny 3 wun SPURIPIW JBYsLBuLy 0022
000 4¥8 FMD ‘Bliysayd “jadeyn sswoH ‘aue Jouey ‘3sSnoy Jouey s g JaysLIg codD
0070 INZ 87w ‘1o1sayduey ‘Aajsiopm ‘peoy A9iiseud ‘71 X0g Q"4 2JI3U3D) DLAISS ISW0ISND) 209 #0890
0798897 jouno) A3t wreyguturihg £082
(A TTALY ¥NS LMN ‘uopuo ‘peoy 3ied sjuaday €L wnpuaqg 704D
8€ IvsL HN6 LN ‘uopuoT ‘peoy Asamalg 7i-0l SAULM ueunjlag 108D
00 9£9 ngg8 Z19 ‘weySuturig ‘uo3seqspl ‘Peoy MOpRIW § P17 diysiaupieg apjaw weyuAeg 009D
00 GE0°L TOF £SS X553 “18apyuag ‘peoy Youny) €97 ‘@SNOH Youypieo PRAWLC] 3snoyiep 2jes 7 01 v 00vD
3

SSalppy

aweN Aoy

s1031pal) Auedwo) - g
PajWi] weysuluLllg |1zelg BALA
d11 009



70 1 £10T Arenugad €0

60 §10Z 19A 0S5 Sd!

7407 3beg

aInjeudls

69 L9E 6¥1 sutjjejo]) saLv3 Og
19 8707 4v9 9HD ‘alwsiung deq ‘pecy UoLIRIS ‘SHIOM urLIQUIED) NS JO SWeitm 00MD
L1°7£8°) 039 S ‘anysayny ‘20dxd03§ ‘peoy uoixng 9L suosuaydaig 00S2
3 ssaippy 3weN Aay

$J031pa.t) Auedwo) - g
pajlwl weysuiwllg JIZelg RAIA
d71 0049



10-¥1 £102 Aenigad £0

¥1°0pP0‘T

00 06€
(19 951)
(zo'0)
Gy 8EL°L
9¢ TLE
9/ 187°1
96 /(8
00 816°L
7€ 896
000

00 799°59)
00°€ZY

S LLE
917012
09°2e6's
0f LvZ'L
97 2907
05°800°0L
06 £S¥

Ly Ors’L

GG G648
86°097
TETEL
68 069°'F
9 L1
eV LTy

60 S10Z 23A TOS Sdl

OMS PO ‘BpUqity 3583 ‘UOIjW 3331100 ‘DDBId JIBM Sawer GL/E|

4L TIdH

‘3QWOIAM UBLH “YiBd SPUISNg X3S5a1T) ‘aBRLA 921440 UU| SUT0DULT ‘MOY SUBWIMIN +
306 JLM ‘Uopuo 19aals sawer Jaddn |

OV JLN ‘uopuo *asenbg seidued 7

AV6 LPNO ‘BysyIag ISINUpUES ‘pEOY UOIBULISM OF

1dy 61dN ‘Sajem yInos ‘uodmap ‘eyeis3 Jeulsnpuj is uosuaydals ‘peoy Aenp man
210 #15G “10ISUg ‘BueT YdINLYDUYM

HMP 7TGM ‘Plosrem ‘Aepm jewone; ‘“Aip1ag syl ‘asnoH dusaley

¥H L3S ‘uopuoT ‘19an$ YSIH YBnoiog LeL-6L1

276 TLH3 ‘ysnguipg ‘Aempeoig )40 1NOS “Yieg Aempeo.q p-¢

331 $94D ‘Yileudd 13345 3319 46

ISk ZING ‘SulyHop ‘proy uojBuuaeg

‘asnoy 98pug Uo3BuLLING ‘Bulyiopm (S]3) SO ADUDAIOSU} pUe JuSWS2I04U]
U9 TS ‘DNysayD ‘Wodyd03s ‘proy uoXng 1717611

Q16 Vg Uy ‘Yiualeq yinos ‘peoy siatedrew 15 ‘wued s3alesiey 15

G116 £99 ‘Pineutaquuinyd Hed SUlBw Wnig §

DO6 LON ‘0107 X089 Od ‘92AI85 1BWI0ISND) ssaulsng

OH6 ££5 ‘P1BLIBYS ‘UYBnolg ‘213ua7D) ssaulsng YBNoIg ‘31NG SPISIBALY

A6 €LVM ‘WA faue Asjswen ‘uled asuesn Ajasiue)

aNE 014D ‘HtpJed ‘0006 xog Od

avz ZON ‘weysuliloN ‘piospey ‘auenbg Aungsies zg

dH. FDL ‘uojuBieg ‘peOY MBLAPOOM G /¥ JWN HJed ssaulsng Aeqio)|

FAYS

6137 “12159018] “YIBd SSSUISNG URLDLIDW ‘SadIaT ‘YJBd 94049 ‘ABp Ueiiudg apisiauuds
LNT 87W ‘1aysaypuey ‘Aaisiop ‘peoy Asyisaud ‘7L X0g ‘0d 9JIUID) IIAISS JBWOISND)

YN LMN ‘uopuo ‘peoY Ried sjuasay €11

HN6 LN ‘Uopuo ‘peoy Alamaig 71-0t

UNG ZEAD ‘aatysypuaep, ‘peoy a8pug sAylowt] ‘asnod urtdse)

440 1o ‘anysdwey ‘Ysnoloquies ‘anusAy JILIWNG ‘asnoH 1aqeyd)y

Z Jo | abey

2.IN3IBUGLS

(£261) ssnddns aqy 004D

pajw swisAs JaurIpeny 000D
1dd 704D

A32100¢ s3UBLY BUILIOHD 10dD
(ZDLALA) spoog eluag 0042
(6¥0383} 023110 0002

MR Mayliew LOWD

sauip dusaleyw 00OWD

ueydey QoMD

{HEVEET TOHD

uswApueH LOHD

DHUWH 00HD

SWaIsAs § O 109D

{0B11) P31 spooy eheq 0092
(9g€1) Auedwo) pood ysaly 004D
uo3 003D

(£027) 1e021RY) 123.48G 00ao
sa)eg waldinbz Suuaied 7009
JouUnod A yipred 1022
anbunog aje) 002D

weyxuyg Jaysysuey 508>

SBY ysijug 08D

olels| €080
(LZZAA) winpuaqig 08D
SSULM UURWINISYG 109D

e)e( puy 3310A Ipg 00492
Jaqeydy oovD

3

SS2IPDY

aureN Kay

si0pal) Auedwo) - g
PajtWL] JLpae) |1Zelg BAIA
d110qQ4d



L0 bL £10Z Aterugad €0

60 510Z 13A 105 Sdi

7 )0 7 3%ed

ainjeusts

PE 99Zv6T Sunjejo) saujul 4§
€L Y619 4V9 9HD ‘@4ysiutyy ‘Wdeg ‘peoy uoLlels ‘HUoM Ueuque) (pIedeALA} JULY JO SWERNIM 00MD
69 £PE 996 Zud ‘soue ‘UoIsAlg ‘Aep UBLIOY “LIN0D) uBwWoy ¢ HO139930.4 2114 Jody>03s 708D
6£°/8€L DI S ‘2wysay) ‘Wody20IS ‘peoy uoIxng 191 suosuaydang 10SD
(00 #89) DIL FLLS ‘DaUspaoy)els ‘1919X033N 193038 YBIH ‘9snoH Jouew ay sNid A3LND9g 00S2
3

SsaIppY

dweN £y

siojlpat) Auedwo) - g
PaYLWILT JIPe) |1ZR1g BAIA
d11 049



10 ¥1 £10T Aerugad £0

60 SL0T 49A DS SdI

7 joy aBed

INjeULLS

Pl LOV'E OHG #£0 ‘SPLIAILY IseF ‘UOYIW 2831107 ‘adeld 1IBM SSUWIRl Gl /€l {161} sanddns aqy 00YD
JUE THdH
00°08/ ‘AquIoDAM YSLH “Hled SHUISNY X35$34D) ‘9BEIA 9IULQ UU] SUIOTUET ‘MO SUBWIMEN ¥ lsuelpensy oot
06°L60°L Dyy DN ‘UopUoT ‘asenbs seadurd 7 sid £0dD
00° 207 AQZ 719 “123532n015 ‘S11aMIR1RM ‘Aep Aae( ¥O020.4d 704D
00°0 306 31M ‘Uopuo “19a13¢ Sawer Jaddn | 1dd 104D
16 808y | AV6 LPND ‘dIuSIag IsInypues ‘proy LoIBULIEGM OF (£0)AA) SPoO BIUSd 004D
00°6L) WAE ZNN ‘BJiysuoldweylioN ‘Yuomstig ‘peoy uoideyrioN (gzeloy) 029110 0002
09 6£E‘E ZrZ 618 ‘adiysesue] ‘poomis ‘peoy NBH SSOW “ed 3s9nD /£ Pl SWa)SAS BJid 190N 00OND
9L°LE9 Zr0 ¥15g 11035Ug ‘SURT YDUNUIIYM, ey Maynew LOWD
89'8Z¢ HMF bZAM ‘PlojIem ‘Aep 1eucno) ‘Aujieg oY) ‘asnoy dnisafew sauLpm dusaley 00WD
00°000°E A9 229 ‘modseln ‘peoy JAY 07T ‘ISNOH Hociqysny S215Ua104 D1Y| 0oL
00°00S 26 TYHI ‘YSinquipa ‘Aempeotg 3HA5 LInos Hued Aempeoq £ uanauay LOHD
ISk ZING ‘SUlylIopm ‘peoy uolBuLiley
00°vZE 9% ‘asnoH 28pug ucyBuLLing ‘Sulyiop (S13) $931A1aS ADUIAIOSU| PUR JUDWIRIIOHLT IHWH 00HD
96 0 Y19 TS ‘dysay?) ‘Modyo03s ‘PrOY u0IXNg LZ1/6LL P17 SWa15AS 59 1092
s ari 19 ‘modsein ‘gg xog Od 1LUNoY A3 MOBSEIY 0092
9L LP0 L) a6 899 ‘pinewIaquIN) “ed sulew wniQ g (867 320V} Auedwo) pood ysaud 004D
987 L1 Y/ 949 ‘oIt ‘peoy Aqsng ‘adeld BUSIRH 6 S3ILAIAS BULIaIRD 1BILIII33 0032
0£°96¢ 13k €W “193sayouew ‘aledsueaq /7 ‘9SnoH UIBYLION 18319 GG S3INS yara) n20ogQ L0Q2
A TAN OH6 ££S ‘PI2LBUS ‘YBNOIG ‘a1UIY SSAUISNG YBNOIG ‘AIING IPISIGALY (#077) 1e001RY) 132417 004d2
00°840°L AQ6 SLVM ‘WWAT ‘sueT Aa)swe) ‘waey aSuesn Aswe) sa)es Juawdinbz Buuaien 00D
£ 8E0‘9 019 6vHI “MOOHLIINIT A8 ‘NYTIVHLY] ‘0131483H1LY3H 3HL Jeaw snRqdwe) 7000
00°£79 gvZ /9N ‘weyduioN ‘plojpey ‘atenbs Aungsies 7¢ P17 anbunog age) 1032
VNG
Ll ¥01 GH3 ‘UBLYIOT I1SoM ‘UINgX0Lg f91R1ST JRLIISNPU| Sulew 15BT ‘adeld 3046 388517 ‘| 1wn yst4 sodg jjeqdwen 00Dd
0l L¥2°L Ha6 7LHI ‘YBInquIpT ‘MSIA SpISYI0T £ SHRd Ssaulsng ysinquipl Wwea3s ssausng €090
76 0/0°L ¥NE LMN ‘uopuo ‘peoy yied sjuasay €1t P17 SULW wWnpusqlg 709D
O 780°T HN6 /N ‘uopuot ‘pecy Aamaig Z1-01 SJeY19D SULM UueWag L0gD
00 09¢ HNG LEAD ‘DIUSHIMIBM ‘UOAY-UOdN-pLojIRILS ‘prOY a8pLg sAUlown) ‘asnoy ueidse?) ipg 008>
1 SS3.1ppY aueN Aoy

sionpai) Auedwo) - g
PajlWi MOBSE]D |1ZR.1g BAIA
d11 049



L0 #1 LL0T Arenugad €0

60 S1L0Z 49A DS SdI

7j0 7 38eg

2unyeusiy

76°GZ1'891 Suije3o) saLul §¢
SOZELY ag€ £vd ‘poomur ‘peoy SrIqUINg b foes] weinim LOMD
¥<'0v0'9€ 4¥9 9HD ‘aysiung ‘Nseg ‘peoy uoLirlS ‘SHI0M ueLIque) UN4 4O SWelLM 00MD
09 €41 ZVP GZNL U2 ‘pIoJysSy “Hded e3aun] ppl JUOJUSA 00AD
98°7114 L1 8610 ‘uoaBunteq ‘Butsuadt] AL JUBINT AL 001D
g1 10¢ VA9 HS ‘aiiysay) ‘Wodyo0ls ‘peoy uoxng L9y suosuaydais £0S2
00 OvT P11 (PUeI03S) Siauor wls 2052
000 96 £99 ‘MOESEIO ‘pPlayalielg POy UIIIBIUPPIT 1IISIM ¥ Py wug 10SD
co'0 DL PLLS “DHYSPIOJRIS ‘1919%01IN ‘192115 YBIH ‘asnoy Jouew 3yl smd Aundag 005D
3

$s3.ppy

IweN Aay

$103ipa4) Auedwon - g
PIJLWLT MOSSE)S) |1zRIg RALA
d711 0d4g



OPINION ON PROPOSED PRE-PACKAGED SALE INVOLVING:

Viva Brazil itd, Viva Brazil Glasgow Ltd, Viva Brazil Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazi Birmingham Ltd AND Andrew aldrich
{Viva Brazil Restaurants)

This opinten has been given by me m accordance with the request made by Andrew aldrich to Pre Pack Pos! Ltd.
Andrew aldrich is a connectad party to Viva Brazil Itd, Viva Brazil Glasgow Lid, Viva Brazil Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazil
Birmingham Lid because they were a directar, shadow direcior ar company officer of Viva Brazil Itd, Viva Brazil

Glasgow Ltd, Viva Brazil Cardiff Lid, Viva Brazil Bemungham Ltd who 1s or will become a director, shadow director

or company officer of viva brazil restaurants Itd
| have reviewed the evidence provided by Andrew aldnch This consists of

1. ForecastsAssumptions
2 Forecasis 2

In undertaking my review | have relied on the information and evidence provided by Andrew aldnch and have not
undertaken a detalled audit or venification of the informaticn or evidence provided

For the avoidance of doubt, | express no opinion on whether viva brazil restaurants itd is, or will in the future remain

a going concern This is a matter for Andrew aldnich Neither do | express an opinton on any decision of the
administrator of Viva Brazil Itd, Viva Brazil Glasgow Lid, Viva Brazil Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazd Birmingham Ltd to enter
into a pre-packaged sale This is a matter for the administrator

The adminstrator's duttes relate to Viva Brazil itd, Viva Brazil Glasgow Lid, Viva Brazil Cardiff Lid, Viva Brazi
Birmingham Ltd and its creditors, not to viva brazil restaurants itd or its creditors or fulure creditors {or any other
person). The admmstrator's duties are not affected by this opinion

The reguest for an opinjon is voluntary and no liability attaches to me or to Pre Pack Pool Lid as a result of this
opinton . - - - . . - - - - -

| confirm that | have ne personal, professional or other relationship wath any party connected to Viva Brazil ltd, Viva
Brazil Glasgow Ltd, Viva Brazil Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazd Birmingham Ltd or viva brazil restaurants Itd, and that no
refationship, bias or ethical conflict exists which prevents me from evaluating this application solely on its meris

Opinion

Based on my review, | have not found anything to suggest that the grounds for the proposed pre-packaged sale
ouflined in the application are unreasonable

David abbott

15-01-2D17




|BDO

Viva Brazil Limited - In Admnistration

In accordance with best practice 1 provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work i relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 508
Manager 224-393
Assistant Manager 202
Semor Admimistrator 190-202
Admmstrator 70-171
QOther staff 69

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case The rates charged by
BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed m December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Umts of ime
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work mn respect of insolvency work under the

following categones -

Pre Appomntment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work 15 recorded n greater detail n sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for hcensing and momtoning

wnsolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appomnted by the creditors or 1 the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to

see the average rates of such costs

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are mcurred 1n respect of the wnsolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categories,



|IBDO

A —
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may mclude items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees n respect of
swearing tegal documents etc  In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense ncurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc communications, winich
cannot be economically recorded n respect of each speaific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The policy
of BDO LLP, w respect of this appointment 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specific
cost to the case, therefore there witl be no category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates {median -
less than 10,000 mules per annum} which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
ncurred n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recaver this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP
3 February 2017



